

NO. 02-524

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2002

KURT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

DUYONN ANDRE VINCENT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: David A. Moran
(Counsel of Record)
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold Street
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

Counter-Statement of the Case 1

Argument:

 I. The question of whether a trial court has granted a directed verdict for purposes of the Double Jeopardy Clause is a legal question not subject to the presumption of correctness, and the Sixth Circuit correctly concluded that the trial court had granted a directed verdict. 9

 II. The question of whether a trial court may reverse a grant of directed verdict later in the trial is not squarely presented by this case, the lower court cases cited by Petitioner are distinguishable, and this Court's decision in *Smalis* forecloses such an argument on the facts of this case. 11

Conclusion 17

dam*da14059.bop*10-08-02
Vincent, Duyonn

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Brooks v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 119 (Ark. 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Lowe v. State</i> , 744 P.2d 856 (Kan. 1987) | 14 |
| <i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Blacknall</i> , 672 A.2d 1132 (N.J. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Collins</i> , 771 P.2d 350 (Wash. 1989) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Iovino</i> , 524 A.2d 557 (R.I. 1987) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 251 F.3d 1087 (6th Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) | 10, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Blount</i> , 34 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1994) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 203 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2000) | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. LoRusso</i> , 695 F.2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1982) | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) | 7, 9, 13 |
